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Test item description ........................  LED driver
Trade Mark .......ccccccccevcvcvcvccnne . [DHILIP'S
Manufacturer..............cccceeeeeeeevennnnnnn . Signify Netherlands B.V.
High Tech Campus 48, 5656 AE Eindhoven, The Netherlands.
Model/Type reference ......................t. Xi SR 75W 2:0.3-1.0A SNEMPF C170 sXt
Ratings .......cccccvcveeinieeiviieee et Uin: 220-240Vac; lin: 0,38-0,34Aac; fn: 50/60Hz; PF: 0,95;

Uin: 186-250Vdc; lin: 0,3-0,2Adc; Pin: 87W;

Pout: 75W; lout: 300-1050mA; Uout: 35-108Vdc, 170Vdc max.open
circuit; ISR: 52-60mA

ta: -40...+55°C; tc: 90°C; Built-in; isolating

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G




Page 3 of 64 Report No.: 6120041.50

Responsible Testing Laboratory (as applicable), testing procedure and testing location(s):

X |CB Testing Laboratory: DEKRA Testing and Certification (Shanghai) Ltd.

Testing location/ address .....ccccceevvecvvvveennnn. : 3/F, #250, Jiangchangsan Road, Building 16
Headquarter Economy Park Shibel Hi-Tech Park,
Jing’an District, Shanghai, P.R.C 200436

Tested by (name, function, signature) ....... :

Approved by (name, function, signature).. :

Testing location/ address .......ccccceevevvvveeennn. :

Tested by (name, function, signature) ....... :

Approved by (name, function, signature).. :

Testing location/ address ......cccccceevevvvveeennn. :

Tested by (name + signature) ...........cceeee.. :

Witnessed by (name, function, signature). :

Approved by (name, function, signature).. :

X |Testing procedure: CTF Stage 3: Signify (China) Investment Co., Ltd
Standard Testing Laboratory

Testing location/ address ........ccccceeecvvvveeee... : Building no.9, Lane 888, Tianlin Road, Minhang District,
Shanghai 200233, China

Tested by (name, function, signature) Dt

........................................................................ : Yu Yuan T 71{

Witnessed by (name, function, signature)

........................................................................ : Lix Li //\;’/éq

Approved by (hame, function, signature) I

........................................................................ | Xiaojun Mao = N

........................................................................ © | Lix Li / S
—

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment): N/A

Summary of testing:

Tests performed (name of test and test Testing location:
clause):
6111136.50 — Original report Signify (China) Investment Co., Ltd

Full type testing according to the IEC 61347-2-13 | standard Testing Laboratory

requirements Building no.9, Lane 888, Tianlin Road, Minhang District,

Shanghai 200233, China

6120041.50 — Amendment 1 report
Cl. Electric strength
Cl. 17 (16): Creepage distances and clearances

Summary of compliance with National Differences: P
List of countries addressed: EU Group Differences

X The product fulfils the requirements of
- EN 61347-1:2015 + A1:2021
- EN 61347-2-13:2014+A1:2017

Note: there is no difference between the above mentioned EN standard compared to the IEC standard.

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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Copy of marking plate

The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of certification marks on a product must be

authorized by the respective NCBs that own these marks.

SimpleSet

PHILIPS R

XITANIUM

Xi SR 75W 2:0.3-1.0A SNEMPF C170 sXt

9290 028 272 .
. 4
D UK E/
C E ég -1 cA —
Signify IBRS 10461, 5600VB, NL Signify Commercial UK Limited
Unit 3, Guildford Business Park,
Guildford, Surrey, GU2 8XG, UK

R @ © 8 ..

Excl. high risk task areas

Configurable Constant Current LED Driver

Pin : 87w PF: 0.95
Uin : 220-240V  Pout : 75W
lin : 0.38-034A Uout: 35-108 V
Uin: 186-250V==  |out: 300-1050 mA
lin: 0.3-0.2A=— tc(max): 90° C
fn : 50/60 Hz, DC
ta: -40.,..+55°C
sk : 52-60 mA
Uoul {open circuit ) = 170 Vmax Lexis Code
- Equipotential terminal double insulated -
- Always connect eguipotential terminal Made in Poland
for optimal surge protection KRXYYWW
- To prevent water traps do not mount Wiring
the connectors upwards 85..95 mm
- Operational Uin per MainsGuard 80-190Vac *"1—r"'—n
—{ 05.15
= % =
8 3 £ § v 2 8 S
9583 4353 ¢¢8 39 .
[ofsf[7[e[s[afsf2[of[ [ | [ [ |
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Test item particulars ........cccocieeeiiiieii e -

Classification of installation and use................... : Built-in

Supply ConNection........cccvveeeiiieeiiiieeeeee e . Terminal block

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object ....... : N/A

- test object does meet the requirement............... . P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement ....... : F(Falil)

TESTING et :

Date of receipt of test item .........cccocvveriiiiniiennnnnn. : 2021-11-01

Date (s) of performance of tests .....ccccccoeveiviveeenn. : 2021-11-01 ~2021-11-11

General remarks:

"(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.
"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

The measurement result is considered in conformance with the requirement if it is within the prescribed
limit. It is not necessary to calculate the uncertainty associated with the measurement result.

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.

The information provided by the customer in this report may affect the validity of the results, the test lab is
not responsible for it.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval.

Throughout this report a [X] comma /[peint-is used as the decimal separator.

Clause numbers between brackets refer to clauses in IEC 61347-1

The project performed under CTF program is not covered by DEKRA's 17025 RvA accreditation.

Manufacturer’s Declaration per sub-clause 4.2.5 of IECEE 02:

The application for obtaining a CB Test Certificate [] Yes

includes more than one factory location and a X Not applicable
declaration from the Manufacturer stating that the
sample(s) submitted for evaluation is (are)
representative of the products from each factory has
been provided..........ccoiiiiiiiii :

When differences exist; they shall be identified in the General product information section.

Name and address of factory (ies) .....ccccceeeeveenennn. . Signify Poland Sp. z.0.0.
ul Przemyslowa 29, 64-920 Pila, Poland

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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General product information:

The Xitanium LED Outdoor FlexTune driver is designed to operate a string of serial and parallel connected
LEDs by means of current controlled output. It is suitable for nominal 202V to 254V 50Hz/60Hz mains
supply. The LED driver is equipped with a dual reinforced isolated Class 2 output and is designed to be
used in outdoor luminaires and to operate 2 white color strings (Cool White and Warm White, from 2200k to
6500k) to allow tunable color temperature, DALI Part 209 (Device Type 8). Alternatively, the two driver
output channels of the SR FlexTune LEDXtreme driver can be controlled independently per DALI Part 207
(2x Device Type 6) in case CCT control is not required.

The topology contains an AC/DC off-line switch mode power supply. It consists of an input stage with EMI
suppression, a Power Factor Corrector (PFC) stage followed by two DC/DC converters with current control.

It is designed to operate a series of LEDs by means of current controlled output. The operating window of
this driver is limited by a minimum and maximum voltage, minimum and maximum current and minimum
and maximum power. All performance specifications are guaranteed within this operating window, and any
LED load which is specified to be within this operating window can be connected to the driver and will be
operated according to the performance specifications. The LED current can be set within a range by means
of SR (DALI) or NFC SimpleSet. Furthermore, NFC SimpleSet allows for configuration of key driver
parameters (e.g. CLO, MTP, DynaDim)

Dimming is possible through the SR interface. Dimming range is 10%...100%. The SR interface provides
power for a RF/Sensor. Final configuration of the output current and LED array information can be done
through, the SR interface or the Philips SimpleSet NFC interface in the OEM production facility.

An auxiliary power supply provides a higher power than can be provided through the DALI bus power
supply; this is intended for OLC controllers with GPRS or GPS.

The driver is certified with D4i. D4i extends the existing DALI-2 certification program with additional features
and functions, creating new possibilities for DALI in the 0T world.

The insulation between input and output, input and DALI are considered as reinforced insulation.
LED driver is completely potted with asphalt.

Amendment 1 report:

This report is issued to supersede the original test report 6111136.50 dated 2020-08-25 with the CB
certificate NL-75952 dated 2020-09-08 and the ENEC certificate 31- 120413 dated 2020-08-29 to include
the following changes:

Update the PCB layout

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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Due to these changes, additional tests were considered necessary, see “Summary of testing” for details.

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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IEC 61347-2-13

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

4 (4) GENERAL REQUIREMENTS P

-(4) Insulation materials for double or reinforced (see Annex N) N/A
insulation according requirements in Annex N of
IEC 61347-1

-(4) Compliance of independent controlgear enclosure N/A
with IEC 60598-1

-(4) Built-in electronic controlgear with double or (see Annex O) P
reinforced insulation comply with Annex O of
IEC 61347-1

4. (4) SELV controlgear comply with Annex | of this part | (see Annex L) P
2 and Annex L of IEC 61347-1

4(-) Transformer comply with IEC 61558 P

Dielectric strength test of insulated winding wires
is limited to 3 kV if input voltage < 300 V

6 (6) CLASSIFICATION P
Built-in controlgear ...........ccceceevvcevveceveeceeneeees | Yes - X No [ —
Independent controlgear ............cccccccoeeveveeeeeees | Yes - [ No X —
Integral controlgear ...........cccceeveevecvvceccseeeceeeees |[Yes - 1 No X —
6(-) Auto-wound controlgear ..........c.ccccecveeeeeeeeel |Yes - 1 No X —
Separating controlgear ............ccccoeevveveceeceeees |[Yes - [ No X —
Isolating controlgear ...........cccceevecevvecevevceeneeeees | Yes - X No [ —
SELV controlgear .........c.ccccecevvevveveceescneeees |[Yes - [ No X —
7(7) MARKING P
7.1(7.1) Mandatory markings P
a) mark of origin PHILIPS P
b) model number or type reference P
¢) symbol for independent controlgear, if N/A
applicable
d) correlation between interchangeable parts and N/A
controlgear marked
e) rated supply voltage (V) 220-240 Vac; 186-250 Vdc P
supply frequency (Hz) 50/60 Hz; DC P
supply current (A) 0,38-0,34 Aac; 0,3-0,2 Adc P
f) earthing symbol P
k) wiring diagram P

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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IEC 61347-2-13

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
) value of tc 90 °C P
m) symbol for declared temperature 120 °C P
t) LUM earthing symbol N/A
u) if not SELV maximum working voltage Uo: between: P
- output terminals (V) ....cooovccvieeeeeeiivciiieeeeeeeeenns | 170 P
- output terminals and earth (V) ........coccciveeeeeennnid N/A

7.1() Constant voltage type: Yes[] No[X —
- rated output power Prated (W) .vvvvvveveveviinininininininnnt N/A
- rated output voltage Urated (V) «vvvvvevvevrvininininininnnndt N/A
Constant current type: Yes[X No[] —
- rated output power Praied (W) .ooovvvvveviiiineii | 75 W P
- rated output current lated (A) vvveeeieiiciiiieeneennnnnt | 0,3-1,05 A P
Indication if for LED modules only P

7.1(7.2) Marking durable and legible P
Rubbing 15 s water, 15 s petroleum; marking P
legible

7.2(7.1) Information to be provided, if applicable P
h) declaration of protection against accidental N/A

contact

i) cross-section of conductors (mmg2) Wiring mains: 0,5-1,5 mm?2 P
j) number, type and wattage of lamp(s) P
s) SELV symbol N/A

7.2 (-) - declaration of mains connected windings N/A

8 (10) PROTECTION AGAINST ACCIDENTAL CONTACT WITH LIVE PARTS P

- (10.1) Controlgear protected against accidental contact
with live parts

- (A2) Voltage measured with 50 kQ (see Annex A) N/A

- (A3) Voltage > 35 V peak or > 60 V d.c. or protective | (see Annex A) P
impendance device

- (10.1) Lacquer or enamel not used for protection or P
insulation
Adequqte mechanical strength on parts providing P
protection

- (10.2) Capacitors > 0,5 uF: voltage after 1 min (V): <10V P

- (10.3) Controlgear providing SELV P

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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IEC 61347-2-13

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Accessible conductive parts are insulated from P
live parts by double or reinforced insulation in
SELV controlgear
No connection between output circuit and the P
body or protective earthing circuit
No possibility of connection between output circuit P
and the body or protective earthing circuit through
other conductive parts
SELV outputs separated by at least basic N/A
insulation
ELV conductive parts insulated as live parts N/A
Tests according Annex L of IEC 61347-1 (see Annex L) P

- (10.4) Accessible conductive parts in SELV circuits
Output voltage under load < 25V r.m.s. or <60V P
d.c.

If output voltage > 25V r.m.s. or > 60V d.c.; N/A
No load output < 35 V peak or <60 V d.c and

touch current does not exceed 0,7 mA (peak)

OF 2 MA .C. oo

One conductive part is insulated if output voltage N/A
or current exceeding the values above and

withstand test voltage 500 V

Double or reinforced insulation bridged by N/A
appropriate and at least two resistors or two Y2

capacitors or one Y1 capacitor

Y1 or Y2 capacitors comply with IEC 60384-14 N/A
Resistors comply with test (a) in 14.1 of N/A
IEC 60065

9 (8) TERMINALS P

-(8.1) Integral terminals P
Screw terminals according section 14 of IEC 60598-1: N/A
Separately approved; component list (see Annex 1) N/A
Part of the controlgear (see Annex 2) N/A
Screwless terminals according section 15 of IEC 60598-1: P
Separately approved; component list (see Annex 1) P
Part of the controlgear (see Annex 3) N/A

-(8.2) Terminals other than integral terminals N/A
Comply with relevant IEC standard (see Annex 1) N/A

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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IEC 61347-2-13

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Suit the conditions N/A
Satisfy additional relevant requirements of this N/A
standard
10 (9) PROVISION FOR PROTECTIVE EARTHING P
-(9.1) Provisions for protective earthing N/A
Terminal complying with clause 8 N/A
Locked against loosening and not possible to N/A
loosen by hand
Not possible to loosen clamping means N/A
unintentionally on screwless terminals
All parts of material minimizing the danger of N/A
electrolytic corrosion
Made of brass or equivalent material N/A
Contact surface bare metal N/A
Test according 7.2.3 of IEC 60598-1 N/A
-(9.2) Provision for functional earthing
Comply with clause 8 and 9.1 EQUI terminal

Functional earth insulated from live parts by
double or reinforced insulation

-(9.3) Lamp controlgear with conductors for protective earthing by tracks on N/A
printed circuit board

Test with a current of 25 A between earthing N/A
terminal or earthing contact and each of the
accessible metal parts;

measured resistance (Q2) at > 10 A according
7.2.3 0f IEC 60598-1: < 0,5 ..ccvvveviiiiieeeiineennd

-(9.4) Earthing of built-in lamp controlgear N/A
Earth by means of fixing to earthed metal of N/A
luminaire in compliance of 7.2 of IEC 60598-1
Earthing terminal only for earthing the built-in N/A
controlgear

- (9.5) Earthing via independent controlgear N/A

-(9.5.1) Earth connection to other equipment N/A
Looping or through connection, conductor min. N/A

1,5 mmz2 and of copper or equivalent

Protective earthing wires in line with 5.3.1.1 and N/A
clause 7 of IEC 60598-1

-(9.5.2) Earthing of the lamp compartments powered via the independent lamp N/A
controlgear

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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IEC 61347-2-13

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Test with a current of 25 A between input and N/A
output earth terminals; measured resistance (Q)
between earthing terminal or earthing contact and
each of the accessible metal parts at > 10 A
according 7.2.3 of IEC 60598-1: <0,5Q .............
Output earthing terminal marked as in 7.1 t) of N/A
IEC 61347-1
11 (11) MOISTURE RESISTANCE AND INSULATION
-(11) After storage 48 h at 91-95% relative humidity and 20-30 °C measuring of
insulation resistance:
For basic insulation > 2 MQ .............ccceeceeuneee.nnnnnl | Output - EQUI: > 50 MQ P
DA - EQUI: > 50 MQ
Output — DA/AUX: > 50 MQ
For double or reinforced insulation > 4 MQ ..........: | Input - Output: > 50 MQ P
Input - EQUI: > 50 MQ
Input — DA/AUX: > 50 MQ
All terminal - Metal foil: > 50
MQ
Between primary and secondary circuits in N/A
controlgear providing SELV, values in Annex L in
IEC 61347-1
12 (12) ELECTRIC STRENGTH
-(12) Immediately after clause 11 electric strength test
for 1 min
Basic insulation for SELV, test voltage 500 V N/A
Working voltage <50 V, test voltage 500 V N/A
Working voltage > 50 V < 1000 V, test voltage (V): P
Basic insulation, 2U + 1000 V Output - EQUI: 1340 V P
DA/AUX - EQUI: 1500 V
Supplementary insulation, 2U + 1000 V Output — DA: 1340
Double or reinforced insulation, 4U + 2000 V Input - Output: 3440 V
Input - EQUI: 3000 V
Input — DAJAUX: 3000 V
All terminal - Metal foil: 3440
\%
No flashover or breakdown P

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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IEC 61347-2-13

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Solid or thin sheet insulation for double or N/A
reinforced insulation fulfil the requirements in
Annex N in IEC 61347-1

14 (14) FAULT CONDITIONS

-(14.2) When operated under fault conditions the controlgear:

- does not emit flames or molten material

- does not produce flammable gases

T| V| TVT| V]| O

- protection against accidental contact not
impaired

Thermally protected controlgear does not exceed |120 °C P
the marked temperature value

Fault conditions: capacitors, resistors or inductors | (see appended table) P
without proof of compliance with relevant
specifications have been short-circuited or
disconnected

-(14.2) Short-circuit of creepage distances and (see appended table) P
clearances if less than specified in clause 16 in
Part 1 (after any reduction in 14.2 - 14.5)

-(14.3) Short-circuit or interruption of semiconductor (see appended table) P
devices

-(14.4) Short-circuit across insulation consisting of (see appended table) P
lacquer, enamel or textile

- (14.5) Short-circuit across electrolytic capacitors (see appended table)

Short-circuit or interruption of SPDs (see appended table)

14 (-) Reversed voltage polarity if d.c. supplied control | (see appended table)
gear

- (14.6) After the tests has been carried out on three samples:

The insulation resistance > 1 MQ ........cccceeevvveneeel | > 10 MQ

No flammable gases

No accessible parts have become live

U|(O|T©O| O[O

During the tests, a five-layer tissue paper, where
the test specimen is wrapped, does not ignite

-(14.7) Relevant fault condition tests with high-power a.c. —
supply and in turn to a d.c. supply

14 (-) Temperature declared thermally protected lamp 120 °C P
controlgear fulfil requirements in Annex C

15 () TRANSFORMER HEATING P

15.1 General

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G



Page 15 of 64

Report No.: 6120041.50

IEC 61347-2-13

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Transformer comply with clause L.6 and L.7 of P
IEC 61347-1
Output voltage of SELV controlgear not exceed P
limits in 10.4 of IEC 61347-1 during the test of
15.1 and 15.2
15.2 (-) Normal operation P
Comply with clause L.6 of IEC 61347-1 P
15.3 (1) Abnormal operation P
Comply with clause L.7 of IEC 61347-1 P
Double LED modules or equivalent load N/A
connected in parallel to the output terminals of
constant voltage type
Double LED modules or equivalent load P
connected in serial to the output terminals of
constant current type
15 () During and at the end of the tests no defect impairing safety, nor any smoke or P
flammable gases produced
16 (15) CONSTRUCTION P
- (15.1) Wood, cotton, silk, paper and similar fibrous material N/A
Wood, cotton, silk, paper and similar fibrous N/A
material not used as insulation
- (15.2) Printed circuits
Printed circuits used as internal connections
complies with clause 14
- (15.3) Plugs and socket-outlets used in SELV or ELV circuits N/A
No dangerous compatibility between output N/A
socket-outlet and a plug for socket-outlets for
input circuit in relation to installation rules,
voltages and frequencies
Plugs and socket-outlets for SELV comply with N/A
IEC 60906-3 and IEC 60884-2-4
Plugs and socket-outlets for SELV <3 A, <25V N/A
r.m.s.or<60Vd.c.and <72 W comply with IEC
60906-3 and IEC 60884-2-4 or:
- plugs not able to enter socket-outlets of other N/A
standardised system
- socket-outlets not admit plugs of other N/A
standardised system
- socket-outlets without protective earth N/A
- (15.4) Insulation between circuits and accessible parts P

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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IEC 61347-2-13

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
-(15.4.2) SELV circuits
Source used to supply SELV circuits:
- safety isolating transformer in accordance with
relevant part 2 of IEC 61558
- controlgear providing SELV in accordance with P
relevant part 2 of IEC 61347
- another source N/A
Voltage in the circuit not higher than ELV P
SELYV circuits insulated from LV by double or P
reinforced insulation
SELYV circuits insulated from non SELV circuits by P
double or reinforced insulation
SELYV circuits insulated from FELV circuits by N/A
supplementary insulation
SELV circuits insulated from other SELV circuits N/A
by basic insulation
SELV circuits insulated from accessible P
conductive parts according Table 6 in 15.4.5
- (15.4.3) FELV circuits N/A
Source used to supply FELV circuits: N/A
- separating transformer in accordance with N/A
relevant part 2 of IEC 61558
- separating controlgear providing basic insulation N/A
between input and output circuits in accordance
with relevant part 2 of IEC 61347
- another source N/A
- source in circuits separated by the LV supply by N/A
basic insulation
Voltage in the circuit not higher than ELV N/A
FELV circuits insulated from LV supply by at least N/A
basic insulation
FELV circuits insulated from other FELV circuits if N/A
functional purpose
FELV circuits insulated from accessible N/A
conductive parts according Table 6 in 15.4.5
Plugs and socket-outlets for FELV system comply with: N/A
- plugs not able to enter socket-outlets of other N/A
voltage systems
- socket-outlets not admit plugs of other voltage N/A
systems

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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IEC 61347-2-13

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- socket-outlets have a protective conductor N/A
contact

-(15.4.4) Other circuits

Insulation between circuits other than SELV or
FELV and accessible conductive parts in
according Table 6 in 15.4.5.

- (15.4.5) Insulation between circuits and accessible conductive parts

Accessible conductive parts insulated from active
parts of electric circuits by insulating according

Table 6

Requirements for Class Il construction with equipotential bonding for protection N/A
against indirect contact with live parts:

- all conductive parts are connected together N/A
- conductive parts are reliably connected together N/A

according test of IEC 60598-1 cl. 7.2.3

- conductive parts comply with requirements of N/A
Annex A in case of insulation fault

17 (16) CREEPAGE DISTANCES AND CLEARANCES
- (16.1) General

Creepage distances and clearances according
to 16.2 and 16.3

Controlgears providing SELV comply with N/A
additional requirements in Annex L

Insulating lining of metallic enclosures N/A

Controlgear protected against pollution comply (see Annex P) P
with Annex P

- (16.2) Creepage distances

- (16.2.2) Minimum creepage distances for working voltages

Creepage distances according to Table 7 (see appended table)

- (16.2.3) Creepage distances for working voltages with frequencies above 30 kHz N/A

Creepage distances according to Table 8 (see appended table) N/A

- (16.3) Clearances

- (16.3.2) Clearances for working voltages

Clearances distances according to Table 9 (see appended table)

- (16.3.3) Clearances for ignition voltages and working voltages with higher frequencies N/A

Clearances distances for basic or supplementary |(see appended table) N/A
insulation according to Table 10
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Clearances distances for reinforced insulation (see appended table) N/A
according to Table 11
18 (17) SCREWS, CURRENT-CARRYING PARTS AND CONNECTIONS
Screws, current-carrying parts and connections in compliance with IEC 60598-1
(clause numbers between parentheses refer to IEC 60598-1)
(4.11) Electrical connections P
(4.11.2) Contact pressure P
(4.11.2) Screws: N/A
- self-tapping screws N/A
- thread-cutting screws N/A
(4.11.3) Screw locking: N/A
- spring washer N/A
- rivets N/A
(4.11.4) Material of current-carrying parts P
(4.11.5) No contact to wood or mounting surface P
(4.11.6) Electro-mechanical contact systems N/A
(4.12) Mechanical connections and glands N/A
(4.12.1) Screws not made of soft metal N/A
Screws of insulating material N/A
Torque test: torque (NmM); part.......cccccovvveeerninnenn. : N/A
Torque test: torque (NmM); part.......cccccvevveeerninnenn. : N/A
Torque test: torque (NmM); part.......cccccvevveeernnnenn. : N/A
(4.12.2) Screws with diameter < 3 mm screwed into metal N/A
(4.12.4) Locked connections: N/A
- fixed arms; torque (NM).....ccoovveeiinie e : N/A
- lampholder; torque (NM) .....ooooviiiiiiiiiieiieees : N/A
- push-button switches; torque 0,8 Nm................. : N/A
(4.12.5) Screwed glands; force (NM) .......coccevviieeeiiiieeenns : N/A
19 (18) RESISTANCE TO HEAT, FIRE AND TRACKING P
- (18.1) Ball-pressure test ..o .| See Test Table 19 (18.1) P
-(18.2) Test of printed boards ..........ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiieees | See Test Table 19 (18.2) N/A
- (18.3) GlOW-WIre teSt ....eeviiiiiiiiiieieeee e | See Test Table 19 (18.3) P
- (18.4) Needle flame test ... | See Test Table 19 (18.4) P
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- (18.5) Tracking teSt ..o .| See Test Table 19 (18.5) N/A
20 (19) RESISTANCE TO CORROSION N/A

- test according 4.18.1 of IEC 60598-1 N/A

- adequate varnish on the outer surface N/A
21 (-) MAXIMUM WORKING VOLTAGE (Uout) IN ANY LOAD CONDITION

Not exceed declared maximum working voltage 138V

Uout in @any load condition
14 TABLE: tests of fault conditions P
Part Simulated fault Hazard
See Appendix 3
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17 (16) TABLE: clearance and creepage distance measurements (mm) P
Applicable part of IEC 61347-1 Table 7 — 11*
Distances | Insulation | Measured Required Measured Required
type™ | clearance clearance *Table creepage creepage *Table
Distance 1: B 3,0 15 9 3,0 2,5 7
WOrking VOIAGE (V) c.evvveeeiie e e e : 1250 —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ..o, : [N/A —
= o TSRO ' 1< 600 X > 600 [] —
Peak value of the working voltage Uo if applicable (kV) ............ - [N/A —
Pulse voltage if applicable (KV) ... o |N/A —
Supplementary information: between L and N
Distance 2: R 6,0 3 9 6,0 5,0 7
WOrKing VOIAGE (V) ceveeeeiiiieee ittt : 1250 —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ... . [N/A —
P Tl ettt ettt ettt . <600 [X > 600 [_] —
Peak value of the working voltage Uoy if applicable (kV) ............ - [N/A —
Pulse voltage if applicable (KV) ..o - [N/A —
Supplementary information: between L/N and EQUI
Distance 3: R - -- -- 6,0 5,0 7
WOrKing VOIAGE (V) .eueeeeeiin s : 1250 —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ... - [N/A —
P Tl e ettt et . <600 [X > 600 [_] —
Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (kV) ............ : |NJA —
Pulse voltage if applicable (KV) ... - |N/A —
Supplementary information: between input and DA on PCB
Distance 4: R - -- -- 6,0 1,78 P.1
WOrKing VOIAGE (V) ceveeeeiiiiiee ittt 1359 —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ... : [N/A —
23 o TSSO - 1< 600 X > 600 [] —
Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (kV) ............ : [N/A —
Pulse voltage if applicable (KV) ... : [N/A —
Supplementary information: between input and output on PCB
Distance 5: B 6,0 3 9 6,0 25 7
WOrKing VOIAGE (V) ceveeeeiiiiiee ettt : 1250 —
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Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ........cccooveeeii e, : [N/A —
= o TSP PTRTPRPPO ' 1< 600 X > 600 [] —
Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (kV) ............ : [N/A —
Pulse voltage if applicable (KV) ....cccoocceeeeiiiiieiee e : [N/A —
Supplementary information: between EQUI and DA

Distance 6: B 5,8 15 9 5,8 1,7 7
WOrKing VOIEAGE (V) .eveeeiieiiieiiiiee ettt 1 |170 —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ... . [N/A —
P Tl ettt ettt ettt . <600 [X > 600 [] —
Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (kV) ............ D |NJA —
Pulse voltage if applicable (KV) ..o - [N/A —
Supplementary information: between output and EQUI

Distance 7: S 3,1 15 9 3,1 1,7 7
Working voltage (V) .cooooeeeeeeeeeee . 1170 —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ... - [N/A —
= 1 TSRO ' 1< 600 > 600 [X] —
Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (kV) ............ : |NJA —
Pulse voltage if applicable (KV) ... - |N/A —
Supplementary information: between Output and DA

Distance 8: R 5,0 3 9 5,0 5 7
WOrKing VOIAGE (V) ceveeeeiiiieee ettt : 1250 —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ........cccocoeiiiiii e - [N/A —
=3 o TR - 1< 600 X > 600 [] —
Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (kV) ............ - [N/A —
Pulse voltage if applicable (KV) ..o - [N/A —
Supplementary information: between input and enclosure

Distance 9: B 54 3 9 54 1,7 7
WOrking VOItAgE (V) .eeeeeee et 1 |170 —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ... : [N/A —
P Tl ettt ettt . <600 [X > 600 [_] —
Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (kV) ............ : |NJA —
Pulse voltage if applicable (KV) ... - |N/A —

Supplementary information: between output and enclosure
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Distance B 54 1,5 9 54 25 7

10:

WOrKing VOIEAGE (V) «eeeeeiieiiii ittt . |250 —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ..., : [N/A —
= o TSP PTRTPRPPO ' 1< 600 X > 600 [] —
Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (kV) ............ : [N/A —
Pulse voltage if applicable (KV) ....cccoocceeeeiiiiieiee e : [N/A —

Supplementary information: between DA and enclosure

** |nsulation type: B — Basic; S — Supplementary; R — Reinforced
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19 (18.1) TABLE: Ball Pressure Test P

Allowed impression diameter (mm) .......ccccccceeeeevecennnnn: [ 2,0 —

Object/ Part No./ Material Manufacturer/ Test temperature Impression diameter

trademark (°C) (mm)
Bobbin L306 Refer to annex 1 127.9 0,8
Bobbin L309 Refer to annex 1 126.5 0,8
Bobbin L501 Refer to annex 1 125 0,8
PCB Refer to annex 1 125 1,2
Housing Refer to annex 1 125 1,2

Supplementary information: --

19 (18.2) TABLE: Test of printed boards N/A
Object/ Part Manufacturer/ Duration of application | Ignition of specified Duration of | Verdict
No./ Material trademark of test flame (s) layer Yes/No burning (s)

Supplementary information:

19 (18.3) TABLE: Glow-wire test P

Glow wire temperature.........cccooeveeeeiiieeeeiinneennn : [650°C —

Object/ Part No./ Manufacturer/ Ignition of specified Duration of Verdict
Material trademark layer Yes/No burning (s)
Bobbin L306 Refer to annex 1 No 0 P
Bobbin L309 Refer to annex 1 No 0 P
Bobbin(L501) Refer to annex 1 No 0 P
PCB Refer to annex 1 No 0 P
Housing Refer to annex 1 No 0 P

Supplementary information:
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19 (18.4) TABLE: Needle-flame test P
Object/ Part No./ Manufacturer/ Duration of Ignition of Duration of | Verdict
Material trademark application of test | specified layer burning (s)
flame (s) Yes/No
Bobbin L306 Refer to annex 1 10 No 0 P
Bobbin L309 Refer to annex 1 10 No 0 P
Bobbin(L501) Refer to annex 1 10 No 0 P
PCB Refer to annex 1 10 No 0 P
Housing Refer to annex 1 10 No 0 P
Supplementary information: --
19 (18.5) TABLE: Proof tracking test N/A
Test voltage PTI ...ueveeeeeeiieicieeeeee e : [175V —
Object/ Part No./ Manufacturer/ Withstand 50 drops without failure on three places | Verdict
Material trademark or on three specimens

Supplementary information:
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Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

(A)

ANNEX A — TEST TO ESTABLISH WHETHER A CONDUCTIVE PART IS A LIVE P

PART WHICH MAY CAUSE AN ELECTRIC SHOCK

(A1)

Comply with A.2 or A.3

(A.2)

Voltage <35V peakor <60V d.C ....cccvvveeeeennnn. :

N/A

(A.3)

If voltage measured according Clause A.2
exceeds the limit value;

touch current does not exceed 0,7 mA (peak)

OF 2 MA A.C.oeeeeie e e :

0,326 mA

Comply with Annex G.2 of IEC 60598-1

(©)

ANNEX C - PARTICULAR REQUIREMENTS FOR ELECTRONIC LAMP P
CONTROLGEAR WITH MEANS OF PROTECTION AGAINST OVERHEATING

(C3)

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

(C3.1)

Thermal protection means integral with the
convertor, protected against mechanical damage

Renewable only by means of a tool

N/A

If function depending on polarity, for cord-
connected equipment protection means in both
leads

N/A

Thermal links comply with IEC 60691

N/A

Electrical controls comply with IEC 60730-2-3

N/A

(C3.2)

No risk of fire by breaking (clause C7)

(C5)

CLASSIFICATION

a) automatic resetting type

b) manual resetting type

¢) non-renewable, non-resetting type

d) renewable, non-resetting type

e) other type of thermal protection; description .. :

Inherent

(C6)

MARKING

(C6.1)

Symbol for temperature declared thermally
protected ballasts

120 °C

T|(T|T©

(C6.2)

Declaration of the type of protection provided

(C7)

LIMITATION OF HEATING

(C7.1)

Preselection test:

Test sample placed for at least 12 h in an oven
having temperature (tc - 5) K

V(T[T |T©

No operation of the protection device

(C7.2)

Functioning of protection means:
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Normal operation of the sample in a test Ta:74,0 °C P
enclosure according to Annex D at an ambient tc: 89.8°C
temperature such that (tc +0; -5) °C is obtained Y
No operation of the protection device
Introducing of the most onerous test condition L309 1-3 short-circuit
determined during test of clause 14.2 to 14.5
Output of windings connected to the mains N/A
supply short-circuited, and other part of the
convertor operated under normal conditions
Increasing of the current through the windings N/A
continuously until operation of the protection
means
Continuous measuring of the highest surface P
temperature
Ballasts according to C5 a) or C5 e) operated P
until stable conditions are achieved
Automatic-resetting thermal protectors working N/A
3 times
Ballasts according to C5 b) working 6 times N/A
Ballasts according to C5 c¢) and C5) d) working N/A
once
Highest temperature does not exceed the marked | 110,3 °C P
value
Any overshoot of 10% over the marked value N/A
within 15 min
After 15 min value not exceed marked value N/A

(D) ANNEX D — REQUIREMENTS FOR CARRY OUT THE HEATING TESTS OF P
THERMALLY PROTECTED LAMP CONTROLGEAR
Tests in C7 performed in accordance with Annex P
D, if applicable

(F) ANNEX F — DRAUGHT-PROOF ENCOSURE N/A

(H)

ANNEX H - TESTS

All tests performed in accordance with the advice
given in Annex H, if applicable
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I (L) ANNEX | IN THIS PART 2 - PARTICULAR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR P
SELV D.C. OR A.C. SUPPLIED ELECTRONIC CONTROLGEARS FOR LED
MODULES

(L.3) Classification P
Class | Yes[] No[X —
Class Il YesX]  No[l] —
Class Il Yes[] No[X —
non-inherently short circuit proof controlgear Yes[X] No[] —
inherently short circuit proof controlgear Yes[] No[X —
fail safe controlgear Yes[] No[X —
non-short-circuit proof controlgear Yes[] No[X —

(L.4) Marking P
Adequate symbols are used P

(L.5) Protection against electric shock P
Comply with clause 9.2 of IEC 61558-1 P

(L.6) Heating P
No excessive temperatures in normal use P
Value if capacitor te marked ................cccceeevveeee.t [ 105 °C —
Winding insulation classified as Class ................: |Class B (120 °C) —
Comply with tests of clause 14 of IEC 61558-1 P

with adjustments

(L.7) Short-circuit and overload protection

Comply with tests of clause 15 of IEC 61558-1
with adjustments

(L.8) Insulation resistance and electric strength
(L.8.1) Conditioned 48 h between 91 % and 95 %

(L.8.2) Insulation resistance

BV v B v B v)

Between input- and output circuits not less than 5 | Input — Output; > 50 MQ

Between metal parts of class Il convertors which N/A
are separated from live parts by basic insulation
only and the body not less than 5 MQ ................:

Between metal foil in contact with the inner and Output — Metal foil: > 50 MQ P
outer surfaces of enclosures of insulating material Input — Metal foil: > 50 MQ
notless than 2 MQ ...

DA/AUX — Metal foil: > 50 MQ
(L.8.3) Electric strength P
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1) Between live parts of input circuits and live Input — Output: 3440 V P
parts of QUtPUL CIrCUILS ......cevvveeiiiiiiiiieiee e Input — DA/AUX: 3440 V
2) Over basic or supplementary insulation between: N/A
a) live parts having different polarity ...................: N/A
b) live parts and body if intended to be connected N/A
to protective earth .........ccocciveevei e
c) accessible metal parts and a metal rod of the N/A
same diameter as the flexible cable or cord .......:
d) live parts and an intermediate metal part .......: N/A
e) intermediate metal parts and the body ...........: N/A
f) each input circuit and all other input circuits ....: N/A
3) Over reinforced insulation between the body All terminal - Metal foil: 3440V P
and liVe PArtS ........evvvveeiiriieiiieieieieereseeereeenreenennnene.

(L.9 Construction P

(L.9.1) Transformer comply with 19.12 of IEC 61558-1

and 19 of IEC 61558-2-6
HF transformer comply with 19 of IEC 61558-2-16

(L.10) Components
Protective devices comply with 20.6 — 20.11 of
IEC 61558-1
(L.12) Creepage distances, clearances and distances through insulation
Creepage distances and clearances not less than
in Clause 16
Distance through insulation according Table L.5 in IEC 61347-1 P
1) Basic distance through insulation N/A

Required distance (Mm) ..........ccccoevvviiiiininnennl —

Measured (IMM) ..o N/A

Supplementary information —

2) Supplementary distance through insulation P
Required distance (MmM) .........cceeccvvvvveeeevnvecnnnnnns 0,16 —
Measured (IMM) .......ccccecvveeeeeniiciieeeeeeesessieenenee s | 0,165 P
Supplementary information 3-layer insulation tape of —
isolation transformer L501
3) Reinforced distance through insulation P
Required distance (Mm) ..........cccceeeeviveeeeviveeeeenn: 10,32/1,1 —
Measured (MM) .......cccceevveeeieviieeviee e esieeeennee . | 0,33/ 1,6 P
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Result - Remark

Verdict

Supplementary information

6-layer insulation tape of
isolation transformer L306/
L406 Thickness of housing

J0)

ANNEX J IN THIS PART 2 — PARTICULAR ADDITIONAL SAFETY
REQUIREMENTS FOR A.C., A.C./D.C. OR D.C. SUPPLIED ELECTRONIC

CONTROLGEAR FOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING

J.1

General

Intended for centralized emergency power supply

YesX] No[]

J.2

Marking

J.2.1

Mandatory markings

a) symbol EL

b) rated emergency supply voltage (V)

186-250 DC

J.2.2

Information to be provided if applicable

TU|(T|(T|T]| T

a) Limits of ambient temperature

N/A

b) Emergency output factor (EOFx)

0,6

¢) Information if intended for use in luminaires for
high-risk task area lighting

N/A

J.3

General notes on tests

Length of output cable in tests........cccccceeevvinnnnn

20 cm; 200 cm

Load instead of LED lamps/modules...................

75 W

J.4

Starting conditions

Start rated load in emergency mode without
adversely affecting the performance

U|T|T|T|T©

J.5

Operating condition

Comply with the requirements of 7.2 of IEC 62384
at 90% and 110% of rated emergency supply
voltage

J.6

Emergency supply current

Emergency supply current not differ more than
+15 %

Supply of low impedance and low inductance

N/A

J.7

EMC immunity

Comply with the requirements of IEC 61547

J.8

Pulse voltage from central battery systems

Withstand pulses according Table J.1

J.9

Tests for abnormal conditions

UV|(TO|(T|T|T©
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Comply with the requirements of 12 of IEC 62384 P
J.10 Comply with the requirements of 13 of IEC 62384 P
J.11 Functional safety (EOFx) N/A
Declared emergency output factor (EOFx) EOFx is Settable N/A
achieved during emergency operation
(N) ANNEX N: REQUIREMENTS FOR INSULATION MATERIALS USED FOR N/A
DOUBLE OR REINFORCED INSULATION
(O) ANNEX O: ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILT-IN ELECTRONIC P
CONTROLGEAR WITH DOUBLE OR REINFORCED INSULATION
(0.6) Marking P
Marking according clause 7 (7) See clause 7 P
Special symbol P
Meaning of the special symbol explained in P
catalogue
(0.7) Protection against accidental contact with live parts
Requirements of clause 8 (10) See clause 8
Test finger not possible to make contact with
basic insulated metal parts
(0.8) Terminals P
Clause 9 (8) See clause 9 P
(0.9) Provision for earthing N/A
Functional earthing terminals comply with N/A
clause 9 of part 1
No protective earthing terminal N/A
(0.10) Moisture resistance and insulation P
Clause 11 (11) See clause 11 P
(0.12) Electric strength P
Clause 12 (12) See clause 12 P
(0.13) Fault conditions P
Clause 14 (14) See clause 14 P
End of test, between live part and accessible P
metal parts or external parts of insulating
material in contact with the supporting surface
comply with dielectric strength test reduced to
35 % of values according Table 1 in part 1
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Result - Remark

Verdict

Insulation resistance according to O.10
between live part and accessible metal parts
or external parts of insulating material in
contact with the supporting surface not less
than 4 MQ

(0.14)

Construction

Clause 17 (15)

See clause 17

Accessible metal parts insulated from live
parts by double or reinforced insulation

Live part insulated from supporting surface in
contact with external faces by double or
reinforced insulation

(0.15)

Creepage distances and clearances

Clause 18 (16)

See clause 18

Comply with corresponding values for
luminaries in IEC 60598-1

jv)

(0.16)

Screws, current-carrying parts and connections

Clause 19 (17)

See clause 19

(0.17)

Resistance to heat and fire

Clause 20 (18)

See clause 20

BN vl B v B v)

(0.18)

Resistance to corrosion

N/A

Clause 21 (19)

See clause 21

N/A

(P)

or potting

Creepage distances and clearances and distance through isolation (DTI) for
lamp controlgear which are protected against pollution by the use of coating

(P.1)

General

minimum in Table 7 and 8

P.2 applies if creepage distances less than the

Table 9, 10 and 11

P.3 applies if clearance less than the minimum in

(P.2)

Creepage distances

(P.2.2)

frequencies up to 30 kHz (Table P.1)

Minimum creepage distances for working voltages and rated voltages with

Basic or supplementary insulation:

N/A

Required Creepage .......ccccceveveieeeeeeeeniiniieeen

... | see table 17(16)

MEASUIEA ...ttt

... | see table 17(16)

N/A

Supplementary information

Reinforced insulation:

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G



Page 32 of 64

Report No.: 6120041.50

IEC 61347-2-13

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

Required Creepage ........ccccveveiieeeiiiieee e :

see table 17(16)

MEASUIEA ...t :

see table 17(16)

Supplementary information

(P.2.3)

Creepage distances for working voltages with frequencies above 30 kHz (Table

P.2)

Voltage Uout KV ...ooevveveeiiiieicieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeins ;

FrequUenCY ... :

Required distance..........cccooevviveiiie i, :

MEASUIEA ... :

Supplementary information

(P.2.4)

Compliance with the required creepage distances

(P.2.4.1)

Compliance in accordance with 16.3.3 and test
according P.2.4.2

(P.2.4.3)

Electrical tests after conditioning

(P.2.4.3.1)

Insulation resistance and electric strength
according Clause 11 and 12

(P.3)

Distance through isolation

(P.3.4)

Electrical tests after conditioning

(P.3.4.1)

Insulation resistance and electric strength
according Clause 11 and 12

(P.3.4.2)

Impulse voltage dielectrical test

Basic or supplementary insulation:

N/A

Working/rated voltage ........ccccceviiieeiiiiiiieiniienn, :

Impulse voltage...........ocoeeiiiiiiiiii e, :

N/A

Supplementary information

Reinforced insulation:

Working/rated voltage ..........cccccevvvvvvveivininininininnn, :

359V

IMpulse VoItage ... :

7400V

Supplementary information

Between input and output
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ANNEX 1 TABLE: Critical components information P
Object / part Cod [Manufacturer/ |Type/ Technical data Standard Mark(s) (_)f )
No. e trademark model conformity
F101 B |CONQUER T; MST 250V;5A IEC/EN 60127- |VDE
ELECTRONICS 1/3
CO. LTD.
F101 (alt.) -- | Interchangeable |-- 250 V;5 A IEC/EN 60127- | Certified
1/3
o Interchangeability based on specified dimensions due to mounting (including connections)
Description: e )
and specified rating
PCB (MB) C |[SHEN ZHEN SL-M FR4; V-0; 130 °C; IEC/EN 61347- |Tested in
SUN & LYNN 1,6 mm (E234156) 2-13 appliance
CIRCUITS CO
LTD
PCB (MB) (alt.) | -- [Interchangeable |-- FR4; V-0; 130 °C; IEC/EN 61347- |--
1,6 mm; UL certified 2-13
PCB (DB) c #Z"Cr‘r?ngli;y MD FR4; V-0; 130 °C;  |IEC/EN 61347- | Tested in
Co..Ltd. 1,0 mm (E166132) (2-13 appliance
PCB (DB) (alt.) | -- |Interchangeable |-- FR4; V-0; 130 °C; IEC/EN 61347- |--
1,0 mm; UL certified 2-13
NFC PCB C |[SHEN ZHEN SL-M FR4; V-0; 130 °C; IEC/EN 61347- |Tested in
SUN & LYNN 1,0 mm (E234156) |[2-13 appliance
CIRCUITS CO
LTD
NFC PCB -- |Interchangeable |-- FR4; V-0; 130 °C; IEC/EN 61347- |--
(alt.) 1,0 mm; UL certified 2-13
s Interchangeability based on specified dimensions due to mounting (including connections)
Description: A ’
and specified rating
Y capacitor B |MURATA RA Y1; 500 V; 1,5 nF; IEC/EN 60384- | VDE
(C102) 125°C 14
-- | Interchangeable |-- Y1;500V; 1,5 nF; IEC/EN 60384- | Certified
125°C 14
o Interchangeability based on specified dimensions due to mounting (including connections)
Description: = )
and specified rating
Y capacitor B |MURATA RA Y1; 500 V; 470 pF; |IEC/EN 60384- |VDE
(C313) 125°C 14
-- |Interchangeable |-- Y1; 500 V; 470pF; IEC/EN 60384- | Certified
125°C 14
S Interchangeability based on specified dimensions due to mounting (including connections)
Description: e )
and specified rating
B [MURATA SA X Y2; 300 V; 4,7 nF; IEC/EN 60384- | VDE
125°C 14
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IEC 61347-2-13

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

Y capacitor
(C308,C512,C5
16)

-- |Interchangeable

Y2; 300 V; 4,7 nF,;
125°C

IEC/EN 60384-
14

Certified

Interchangeability based on specified

dimensions due to mounting (including connections)

Description: and specified rating
X capacitor B |Sichuan MKP61 X2; 305 V; 330 nF; |IEC/EN 60384- |VDE
(C100) Zhongxing 110°C 14
Electronic
-- |Interchangeable |-- X2; 305 V; 3300 nF; |IEC/EN 60384- | Certified
110°C 14
X capacitor B |Sichuan MKP61 X2; 305 V; 100 nF; |IEC/EN 60384- |VDE
(C101) Zhongxing 110°C 14
Electronic
-- |Interchangeable |-- X2; 305 V; 100 nF; |IEC/EN 60384- | Certified
110°C 14
Description: Interchangeability based on specified dimensions due to mounting (including connections)
ption: and specified rating
Varistor (V102) | B |Thinking TVR; 320 V; 105 °C; IEC 61051-1/2 |VDE
TVRO7511 |Type:4
KFABY-H
Varistor (alt.) -- |Interchangeable |-- 320 V; 105 °C; IEC 61051-1/2 |Certified
Type:4

Interchangeability based on specified

dimensions due to mounting (including connections)

Description: and specified rating
Varistor (V100) | B |Thinking TVR-V; 320V; 105 °C; IEC 61051-1/2 |VDE
TVR14511 |Type:5
Y
Varistor (alt.) -- | Interchangeable |-- 320 V; 105 °C; IEC 61051-1/2 |Certified
Type:5
Description: Interchangeability based on specified dimensions due to mounting (including connections)
P ' and specified rating
Varistor (V102) | B |Thinking TVR-M; 230V; 125 °C; IEC 61051-1/2 |VDE
TVR10361 |Type:5
M
Varistor (alt.) -- | Interchangeable |-- 230V; 125 °C; IEC 61051-1/2 | Certified
Type:5

Interchangeability based on specified dimensions due to mounting (including connections)

Description: and specified rating

Terminal block B |Chang Hong 250; ZY250|7 A; 300 V; T60 EN 60947-7-1 |Intertek
(X102)

Terminal block B [Wago 250-... 7 A; 300 V; T60 EN 60998-2-2 |DEKRA
(alt.)
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IEC 61347-2-13

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

Terminal block
(alt.)

-- |Interchangeable

EN 60947-7-1/
EN 60998-2-2

7 A; 300 V; T60

Certified

Interchangeability based on specified dimensions due to mounting (including connections)

Description: and specified rating

Terminal block B |Chang Hong 250; ZY250|7 A; 300 V; T60 EN 60947-7-1 |Intertek

(X930)

Terminal block B [Wago 250-... 7 A; 300 V; T60 EN 60998-2-2 |DEKRA

(alt.)

Terminal block -- |Interchangeable |-- 7 A; 300 V; T60 EN 60947-7-1/ |Certified

(alt.) EN 60998-2-2

D o Interchangeability based on specified dimensions due to mounting (including connections)

escription: v )
and specified rating

Housing C |Graform Akulon T=15mm IEC/EN 61347- |Tested in
K225-KS 2-13 appliance

Description: --

Housing C |Graform Akulon T=1,6mm IEC/EN 61347- |Tested in

(cover) K225-KS 2-13 appliance

Description: --

Insulation C |Foundertop Mylar 84x26x0,19 mm IEC/EN 61347- |Tested in

foil(optional) VTM-2 (UL: 2-13 appliance

E93687)

Insulation -- | Interchangeable |-- 84x26x0,19 mm IEC/EN 61347- |--

foil(optional) VTM-2; UL certified |213

(alt.)

Description: --

Opto-coupler B |VISHAY VOL618A_ |5000 V; DTI: >0,4 |IEC/EN 60747- |VDE

(U902 / U1553 mm; 110 °C 5-5

/

U1554/U1585)

Opto-coupler -- |Interchangeable |-- 5000 V; DTI: > 0,4 |IEC/EN 60747- |Certified

and specified rating

(U902 / U1553 mm; 110 °C 5-5

/

U1554/U1585)

Description: Interchangeability based on specified dimensions due to mounting (including connections)
and specified rating

Transformer C |OCL EF25/11E_ |5 mH; 120 °C (Spec |IEC/EN 61347- |Tested in

(L306/L406) TR see appendix 5) 2-13 appliance

Transformer -- |Interchangeable |-- 5mH; 120 °C IEC/EN 61347- |--

(L306/L406) 2-13

(alt.)

Description: Interchangeability based on specified dimensions due to mounting (including connections)
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IEC 61347-2-13

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Transformer C |MEIXING EP7 14 mH; 120 °C IEC/EN 61347- | Tested in
(L309/L409) (Spec see appendix |2-13 appliance
5)
Transformer -- | Interchangeable |-- 14 mH; 120 °C IEC/EN 61347- |--
(L309/L409) 2-13
(alt.)
D o Interchangeability based on specified dimensions due to mounting (including connections)
escription: 4 :
and specified rating
Transformer C |MEIXING EP7 4,4 mH; 120 °C IEC/EN 61347- |Tested in
(L501) (Spec see appendix |2-13 appliance
5)
Transformer -- | Interchangeable |-- 4,4 mH; 120 °C IEC/EN 61347- |--
(L501) (alt.) 2-13

Description:

and specified rating

Interchangeability based on specified dimensions due to mounting (including connections)

Supplementary information:
1 Provided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance. See OD-CB2039.
The codes above have the following meaning:

Note: Components License available upon request

A - The component is replaceable with another one, also certified, with equivalent characteristics
B - The component is replaceable if authorised by the test house

C - Integrated component tested together with the appliance

D - Alternative component

ANNEX 2

Screw terminals (part of the luminaire)

N/A

ANNEX 3

Screwless terminals (part of the luminaire)

N/A
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Appendix 1: IEC 61558-2-16

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
14 TABLE: Heating Test P
TeSt VORAGE (V) «veeeerriiiiieeese s 1 |254 —
F N0 ] o1=T 01| G ) I : | 73,65 —
Thermocouple Locations max. temperature measured max. temperature limit
(°C) (°C)
Transformer winding (L306) 102,9 120
Transformer winding (L309) 101,5 120
Transformer winding (L406) 102,1 120
Transformer winding (L409) 100,34 120
Transformer winding (L501) 91,3 120
Supplementary information: Clause 14.1: Winding: Class B
15 TABLE: Short circuit and overload protection P
Test VOItage (V) ceevveerieiieiieeiieenie e : |264 —
AT DIE T () FHSE SRR : [73,65 —
Thermocouple Locations max. temperature measured max. temperature limit,
(°C) (°C)
Transformer winding (L306) 76,08 175
Transformer winding (L309) 75,65 175
Transformer winding (L406) 75,13 175
Transformer winding (L409) 75,32 175
Transformer winding (L501) 75,52 175
Supplementary information:
Clause 15.3.1: short-circuit safe
26 TABLE: Clearance And Creepage Distance Measurements P
clearance cl and creepage |Up Ur.m.s. Required |cl Required cr cr
distance dcr at/of: (V) (V) cl (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
PRI - SEC (L306/L406) - 359 (P1) |-- - 2,16 3,7
PRI - SEC (L309/L409) - 284 (P1) |- - 2,16 7.2
PRI - SEC (L501) - 360 - - 7,2 8,1
Supplementary information: Transformer L306/L406, L309/L409 passed P1 test
26.2.4 Enclosed parts, by impregnation or potting P
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Appendix 1: IEC 61558-2-16

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

26.2.4.1 — The requirements of reduced values as stated P
for pollution degree 1 (P1) are fulfilled

— all isolating materials are classified acc. to IEC P
60085 and IEC 60216

Test B

— thermal class Class B

— working voltage 359V

U|TV|T| T

— Test with three specially specimens, potted or |(see appended table)
impregnated. The dielectric strength test is
applied directly to the joint.

nv)

Two of the three specimens are subjected to:

— the relevant humidity treatment according to
17.2 (48 h)

— the relevant dielectric strength test of 18.3 5450 V P
multiplied with factor 1,25

— One of the three specimens is subjected to the |5450 V P
relevant dielectric strength test of 18.3
multiplied by the factor 1,25 immediately at the
end of the last cycle with high temperature

The three spacemen pass the Impulse dielectric P
test according to 4.1.1.2.1 of IEC 60 664-1
(1,2 /50 s waveform) — see Annex R of IEC
61558-1

BB.26.2 TABLE: CREEPAGE DISTANCES AND CLEARANCES AND DISTANCES P
TESTB THROUGH INSULATION

Test with three specially prepared specimens with | Xi SR 75W 2:0.3-1.0A SNEMPF P

potted — P1 values are required C170 sXt

cycles with 2 x working 68 h at the temperature 1 hour 2 hour 1 hour
voltage between pri/ sec | acc. Cl. 14 (min. 85 °C) 25°C 0°C 25°C

1. 720 Vac 115°C 25°C 0°C 25°C | Start: 2021-05-14
2. 720 Vac 115°C 25°C 0°C 25°C

3. 720 Vac 115°C 25°C 0°C 25°C

4, 720 Vac 115°C 25°C 0°C 25°C

5. 720 Vac 115°C 25°C 0°C 25°C

6. 720 Vac 115°C 25°C 0°C 25°C

7. 720 Vac 115°C 25°C 0°C 25°C

8. 720 Vac 115°C 25°C 0°C 25°C

9. 720 Vac 115°C 25°C 0°C 25°C

10. 720 Vac 115°C 25°C 0°C 25°C |End: 2021-06-18
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Minimum distance for a.c. (50/60Hz) sinusoidal voltages between
tracks on printed circuit board
- short circuit across distances if less than the values specified below

Distance between RMS voltage Distance Limit —
measured points V) (mm) (mm) est
28 422,9 1,75 2,12 SC
39 294,5 1,19 1,38 SC
48 407,5 2,00 2,04 SC
56 271,8 0,70 1,19 SC
70 290,5 1,19 1,35 SC
71 290,8 1,19 1,35 SC
74 293,6 1,19 1,37 SC
83 4125 2,00 2,06 SC
109 296,5 1,04 1,40 SC
110 294,8 1,04 1,38 scC
111 292,2 1,04 1,36 SC
112 256,7 0,76 1,06 SC
114 261,8 0,91 1,10 SC
115 278,6 0,83 1,25 SC
119 98,1 0,35 0,50 SC
4 0,2 3,10 0,50 PASS
5 3,3 3,91 0,50 PASS
6 240,0 3,00 0,93 PASS
7 0,5 2,24 0,50 PASS
8 242,0 3,15 0,94 PASS
9 3,7 1,77 0,50 PASS
10 334,0 3,12 1,67 PASS
11 71,1 0,90 0,50 PASS
12 280,5 5,18 1,26 PASS
14 63,6 0,90 0,50 PASS
16 268,5 3,09 1,16 PASS
18 14,1 1,40 0,50 PASS
21 2440 2,84 0,96 PASS
22 416,1 2,21 2,08 PASS
23 171,6 1,25 0,54 PASS
25 172,7 1,20 0,54 PASS
26 0,0 0,20 0,00 PASS
27 46,9 0,90 0,50 PASS
29 10,7 0,25 0,50 SC
30 0,0 0,20 0,00 PASS
31 0,4 0,25 0,50 SC
32 3,0 0,25 0,50 SC
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33 15,5 0,47 0,50 sSC
34 17,2 0,59 0,50 PASS
35 304,5 1,83 1,47 PASS
36 19,1 0,63 0,50 PASS
37 24,8 0,56 0,50 PASS
38 0,6 0,95 0,50 PASS
40 404,0 2,36 2,02 PASS
41 14,4 0,50 0,50 PASS
42 99,5 0,57 0,50 PASS
43 98,6 2,23 0,50 PASS
44 16,8 1,53 0,50 PASS
45 16,8 0,98 0,50 PASS
46 404,5 2,05 2,02 PASS
47 406,2 2,72 2,03 PASS
49 0,9 1,37 0,50 PASS
50 0,0 0,20 0,00 PASS
51 405,8 3,30 2,03 PASS
52 223,0 1,19 0,80 PASS
53 232,0 1,19 0,87 PASS
54 11,8 1,08 0,50 PASS
55 9,6 2,15 0,50 PASS
57 1,1 0,73 0,50 PASS
58 434,0 2,87 2,17 PASS
59 1224 1,32 0,50 PASS
60 218,3 1,21 0,77 PASS
61 134,4 0,56 0,50 PASS
62 145,3 1,19 0,50 PASS
63 112,9 0,50 0,50 PASS
64 9,3 0,42 0,50 SC

65 2,6 0,29 0,50 sC

66 3,7 0,27 0,50 sC

67 0,0 0,20 0,00 PASS
68 2,7 0,26 0,50 sC

69 466,7 2,50 2,33 PASS
72 7,9 2,68 0,50 PASS
73 7.8 2,46 0,50 PASS
75 404,2 2,10 2,02 PASS
76 400,1 2,08 2,00 PASS
77 434,5 2,21 2,17 PASS
81 399,8 2,00 2,00 PASS
82 401,5 2,08 2,01 PASS
84 10,6 0,35 0,50 sSC

85 298,6 2,00 1,42 PASS
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86 0,0 0,20 0,00 PASS
87 393,5 2,00 1,97 PASS
88 102,3 1,60 0,50 PASS
89 140,4 1,60 0,50 PASS
90 102,4 1,60 0,50 PASS
91 140,5 1,60 0,50 PASS
92 0,5 0,51 0,50 PASS
93 86,7 0,70 0,50 PASS
94 102,4 2,69 0,50 PASS
95 73,8 1,00 0,50 PASS
96 69,3 1,22 0,50 PASS
97 0,2 2,01 0,50 PASS
98 93,8 1,20 0,50 PASS
99 93,6 1,00 0,50 PASS
100 0,6 0,90 0,50 PASS
101 93,6 1,00 0,50 PASS
102 69,1 1,00 0,50 PASS
103 48,2 0,70 0,50 PASS
106 68,6 0,50 0,50 PASS
107 68,5 1,00 0,50 PASS
108 69,9 0,81 0,50 PASS
113 309,7 1,65 1,51 PASS
116 1,8 1,72 0,50 PASS
117 11,8 0,74 0,50 PASS
118 5,7 1,30 0,50 PASS
120 0,5 0,33 0,50 SC

125 27,7 1,34 0,50 PASS
126 11,5 0,55 0,50 PASS
127 16,8 0,68 0,50 PASS
129 0,8 3,32 0,50 PASS
130 0,9 3,32 0,50 PASS
131 93,7 2,82 0,50 PASS
146 289,50 1,19 1,34 scC

147 268,80 0,74 1,16 SC

148 289,50 1,00 1,34 scC

160 294,40 1,00 1,38 SC

162 287,50 1,21 1,32 SC

163 289,90 1,05 1,34 scC

164 287,50 1,19 1,32 SC

165 285,50 1,19 1,30 scC

173 284,50 1,19 1,30 SC

133 244,10 2,30 0,96 PASS
134 89,70 1,00 0,50 PASS
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135 170,30 1,00 0,53 PASS
136 172,60 1,20 0,54 PASS
137 240,40 1,65 0,93 PASS
138 95,50 0,65 0,50 PASS
139 95,40 1,41 0,50 PASS
140 244,40 2,00 0,96 PASS
141 0,80 0,41 0,50 SC

142 102,40 0,75 0,50 PASS
143 289,20 1,36 1,34 PASS
144 385,50 2,00 1,93 PASS
145 275,30 1,50 1,22 PASS
149 7,60 0,55 0,50 PASS
150 399,80 2,00 2,00 PASS
151 0,73 0,52 0,50 PASS
152 231,10 1,95 0,86 PASS
153 92,20 0,59 0,50 PASS
154 0,00 0,20 0,00 PASS
155 13,60 0,28 0,50 SC

156 0,00 0,20 0,00 PASS
157 2,90 0,48 0,50 SC

158 0,78 0,52 0,50 PASS
159 7,50 0,62 0,50 PASS
161 7,70 0,31 0,50 SC

166 3,70 1,61 0,50 PASS
167 208,80 2,43 0,70 PASS
168 17,60 2,30 0,50 PASS
169 13,40 1,00 0,50 PASS
170 146,50 2,55 0,50 PASS
171 9,50 0,52 0,50 PASS
172 399,60 2,12 2,00 PASS
174 2,80 1,55 0,50 PASS
175 96,60 0,75 0,50 PASS
176 265,50 2,74 1,13 PASS
177 154,60 2,01 0,50 PASS
178 50,50 0,85 0,50 PASS
179 3,50 0,76 0,50 PASS
180 173,30 2,41 0,54 PASS
181 44,40 0,77 0,50 PASS
182 22,70 0,78 0,50 PASS
183 71,10 3,07 0,50 PASS
190 0,00 0,20 0,00 PASS
192 1,10 2,00 0,50 PASS
194 13,10 1,19 0,50 PASS
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195 214,70 2,70 0,74 PASS
196 97,80 2,00 0,50 PASS
197 4,90 1,25 0,50 PASS
200 131,10 1,22 0,50 PASS
201 6,40 0,77 0,50 PASS
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Appendix 2: Creepage distances and clearances (continued)

PCB layout attached
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PCB layout attached
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Appendix 3: Fault Conditions
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, N TETES Insulation Accessible part
Between test points | Of No molten resistance not | haven't ocv Result
flammable | material less than 1 MQ | become live V)
gases

Short circuit across distances with "FC" marks in page "CL14,2 ,,,"

28 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
39 Y Y Y N/A Pass
48 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
56 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
70 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
71 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
74 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
83 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
109 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
110 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
111 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
112 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
114 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
115 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
119 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
29 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
31 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
32 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
33 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
64 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
65 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
66 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
68 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
84 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
120 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
146 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
147 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
148 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
160 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
162 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
163 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
164 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
165 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
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173 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
141 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
155 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
157 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
161 Y Y Y Y N/A Pass
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Part Simulated fault Hazard
U207 D-S Short circuited NO
D507 Short circuited NO
U301 Short circuited NO
R310 Short circuited NO
C207 Short circuited NO
L309 Short circuited NO
D304 Short circuited NO
Q302D OC Open circuited NO
R201 SC Short circuited NO
R100 SC Short circuited NO
D103(DC) Short circuited NO
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Appendix 4: Photo

s T

Xi SR 75W 2:0,3-1,0A SNEMPF C170 sXt

For label refer to “copy of marking plate”
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Appendix 5: Transformer spec

L306/L406:

LIBER B REL-TFT-HIRSE

OCL Electronic Shanghai Co.,Ltd.
LR R TR L1 500737 S
Block37 No.1 500 Xinfei Road, Xingiao T own,S ongjiang District,Shanghai City,China 201611
Tel.+86 21 57684225 Fax 86 21 57684172 E-mail:zlpu@shocl. com Website:www.shocl.com

.. 6120041.50

SPECIFICATION FOR APPROVAL

% 7 & #iCustomer: Signify

Z PR RS Customer Part No.: 442295405551 & P R/ Customer Rev.:

"% A2 fCustomer Model No.: B P42 Customer ID:  Signify

BEEe /R & 2/0CL Model No.:  PH-EF25/11-80 BR B RAR 2/OCL Rev.: A4
FRAE b Title: L Convert 5SmH
Ff 5 88 B /Sample No.: OCL-0288-21 B8/ Date: 2021/05/24
QiangianWu Po Dong George Pu

Designed/Marker Checked by Approved by

Please evaluate the samples,sign this approvadl sheet and return to OCL
Approved

[0 Rejected
[0  Conditional Approved

Comments:

- ~Drgtratty stgnetby—
LUdW| g Ludwig Oostvogels
Customer Approved by: Oestve gels Date: 2021.05.25
I 11:21:15 +02'00"

Signature & Date
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L306/L406:
LRI R T HIRSR
OCL ELECTRONIC SHANGHAI CO.,LTD.
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
28 0 F/Change history
Updated date Descriptions of change Approved Revision

2020.07.03 Thitial 1ssue George Pu AD
The 12NC changed to 828800072672

2021.02.03 George Pu Al
The N2/N3 windings changed to bifilar
The 12NC changed to 828800072673
The barrier tape changed to 3. 7mm

2021.02.24 The N1 changed to AWG38H*10P;N2 changed to AWG3EH*1 4P George Pu A2
The N1 tape changed to 6Ts
The core material changed to TP4D

2021.05.14 The 12NC changed to 442295405551 George Pu A3
The barrier tape changed to WF*(c)(h)

2021.05.24 George Pu A4

4 dded Creepage & Clearance distances

Customer Part No.: 442255405551

OCL Model No.: PH-EF25/11-80

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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Appendix 5: Transformer spec (continued)

L306/L406:
LSRR R H IS T)
OCL ELECTRONIC SHANGHAI CO.,LTD.
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
4h 3 R~ El/Dimensions and Figure
Unit:mm
30mm Mnrre—= 2. 1mm Min
A
(] ) Z[ ] ™ Shield: 0,05 7rm
5 7 self-honding
5 copper foil wrap
05551 EF25/11-60 2Ts tape.
A OCL YYWA O
4% |
11t i
1 4 4 = 16
~—D T
——YY:Year
FRONTVIEW  WWileek
X:Line code(AB,C....) SIDEVIEW
5.00
] 3 X 1
:vi3i3i‘i‘i‘i‘i‘i’i‘i‘g;ii‘i‘:/ 8,01 Min
I
o &
R
& 10
BOTTOM VIEW RECOMMENDATION MOUNTING HOLES(TOP VIEW)
A B c D E F G H I J K i M
27 5Max{33.5Max23.0Max 5Q 0.6 [3.2¢0.5[ 5.0 26.7
Notes:
1. Vacuum impregnation. RECREC RE
2 Remove Pin3,5.
3.Pin pull force:2.0kg Min.
ICustomer Part No.: 442255405551 OCL Model No.: PH-EF25/11-80
Page 30of 7
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Appendix 5: Transformer spec (continued)

L306/L406:
LSRR IR S H PR E)
OCL ELECTRONIC SHANGHAI CO.,LTD.
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
S %% /Electrical Characteristics
JEFE/Circuit diagram:
10 3
. N3 10 1
2 vae | |1 BB
2 ” N2 _K\n—'—I
NI 8 N3(S)/N2(F &[_‘ N1CF)
8 7 - = =
4 o Naesy £ —1 G
N4 O]
6 N4(S) ﬁ:_{ g% NLCS)
Note:"a " is polarity N4(F> Yle =
"=" is teflon tube 6 —:\E‘ 3
Pri&mm Min.
Sec:9mm Min.
No. | Start| End Wire Tutns Tape Barrier tape Twist pitch Dir | Remark
(mm/Tums)
N1| 4 2 ATWG3BH*10 56 6 3.7mm+3.7mm |10.0£10% CCW
N2 | 8 9 AWG38H*14P 26 17.56£10%
2 3. 7mm+3.7mm CCW | Bifilar
N3| 9 10 AWG38H*14P 26 17.56£10%
N4 | 7 6 AWG30H*1P 6 2 3. 7mm+3.7mm CCW
85 S 4/Electrical test:
NO. Items Measuting point Specification Test condition Apparatus
1 Inductance 4.2 5.0mH Min 10KHz/50mV Series test
WK 6420
; Impedance: 100Q)
Leakage 100KHz/50mV Series test (lmp
% | isuctance et Puiihdex (Shorted N2.N3)
NI-N2ZN3 N4 3700V AC 50Hz,3m&A 18
3 | Hi-pottest VR 512
Windings-CORE 1500V AC 50Hz,3m& 15
4.2 0.63Q Max
DC 8-9 0.29Q Max
4 Resist AT 25C TH2512B
SAREnee 9-10 0.292 Max
7-6 0.18Q Max
5 Turns ratio NINZ:N3N4 56:26:26:6(£0.5) S50KHz1V GK T3259
6 Operating temperature range —40°C to+ 125°C
If there is doubt about the results measurement shall be made within the following limits.
Ambient temperature: 25C£1C
Relative humidity: 63% to 67%
Customer Part No.: 442295405551 OCL Model No.: PH-EF25/11-80
Page 4 of 7
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Appendix 5: Transformer spec (continued)

L306/L406:
LEERSBRD TN
OCL ELECTRONIC SHANGHAI CO.,LTD
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
#5441 B/Construction Diagram
| @A /Cutaway view PIN1-5 PIN 6-10
0| | 3.7mm - 3.7mm | .0
' e 2Ts
Loose BElooo N4 000 HH 2Te
e N2/N3 i
Closely 5 j E j
OO COCORO0R 6Ts
¢ ¢ g
Closely ¢ SN i
€ )] C =i
[sessocsiecesene:
BOBBIN
n n ; =
L B Material list EH®" is Barrier tape
Rating
Items Type Materials Manufacturer ULNO.
Temperature | Flammalility
Core EF25/11 TP4D Ni& N/& TDG HOLDING COLTD N/&
Bobbin EF25/11 WH-9100(G 1)(G2) 130 V-0 WAH HONG INDUSTRIAL CORP E150608
AWG3IZH*10P MW30-C 155 N4
wire | awaasH44p | Mwsoc 155 NiA E"TISNDONG SAINTELECIRICLO. Ig10aa1p
AWG30H*IP MWE80-C 155 N/&A
. JINGJIANG ¥ AHUA PRESSURE
Batrier tape 3.7mm WF*(c)(h) 130 N/A SENSITIVE GLUE CO LD E165111
: JKUNSHAN GUANYAN METAL
Copper foil 0.05 N/& N/A N/A MATERIAL COLTD N/&
JINGJIANG ¥ AHUA PRESSURE
*,
Tape 0.055 CTHE() 130 BB Koosing ciie foLon E165111
191
SHENZHEN WOER HEAT-
W /
Tpbe 3 2 n SHRINKABLE MATERIAL COLTD |F202020
28L
3 SUZHOU TAIHU INSULATING
V arnish N/& T4260(a) 130 N el ST E228349
Note: The above matenals meet RoH S requirement
Customer Part No.: 442295405551 OCL Model No.: PH-EF25/11-80

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G

Page Sof 7



Page 55 of 64

Appendix 5: Transformer spec (continued)

Report No.: 6120041.50

L306/L406:
LISFERBRRTHILSEH
OCL ELECTRONIC SHANGHAI CO.,.LTD.
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
ﬂﬁﬂﬁlPaclﬁng Specification
¥ B &R ~HQuantity & Size:

EEIWEight:
&4 7= R /Each Product: 35.25g
5 /Each box: 137K g(Ref)

Fh#8 4R 5/B ox label:

& /Each tray : 370%250%33mm;72PCEEach tray

S48 /B ox:380%260% 18 0mm; 360PC3/B ox

P

Signify

RERE

PHEF25/11-80

S

442295405551

iTe&s

I&3

e

il

FHAG

£7=0 8

HE.

PR

L EERIRBFHIBLA

ICustomer Part No.: 442295405551

QOCL Model No.: PH-EF25/11-80

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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Appendix 5: Transformer spec (continued)

L306/L406:
SR ER M R TFRHIRYS
OCL ELECTRONIC SHANGHAI CO.,LTD.
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
Samples test report
Customer: Signify Sample size: 10pcs
Customer Part No.: 442295405551 OCL ModelNo.: PH-EF25/11-80
Sample No.: OCL-0288-21 Date: 2021/05/24
MECHANICAL DIMENSION TESTS
Test results for sample No.
Items Units Requirements
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 2 9 10
A mm 27 5Max 26.26 |26.28 |26.30 |26.30 |26.30 |26.27 |26.31 |26.35 |26.25 |26 51
B mm 33.5Max 35.12 |533.15|33.20 |33.16 | 3.18 |35.13 |35.12 |33.15|33.20 |33.21
C mm 23.0Max 22.34 12222 12225 (2230 |22.22 |22.25 |22.26 |22.31 |22.28 |22.31
D mm 3006 061 | 061 | 060 |060 | 061 |0O61 | 061 | 060 | 062 | 061
E mm 3.2+£0.5 331 | 328 | 331 | 325|320 |322 325|330 324|320
F mm 5.0 503 | 500 | 500 | 502|505 |502|501 | 500|504 503
G mm 267 26.81 |26.78 |26.80 |26.75 |26.79 |26 .80 |26.81 |26.72 |26 .83 |26 .80
ELECTRONICAL TESTS
. ) ) Test results for sample No.
Items Test condition | Test spec. | Measuning point
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Inductance| ' o0 S5 5 0 Min 42 7782|9697 | 9.736 [ 736 | 9.199 | 7290 7.535 | 6.077 | 7.891 | 7.895
TO0KHZ30mY 4-2 29.60 [ 2931 [20.32 | 2027 | 29.94] 2969 | 28.95 [29.28 [ 29.54] 29 72
Inductance| g il | S0uH M
Leakage | shorted N2ZN3)
R 50Hz3mA 1S 3700V AC | NI1-N2N3N4 OK |OK | OK | OK | OK | OK | OK | OK | OK | OK
SRObE 50HzZ3mA LS 1500V AC | WindingsCORE | OK | OK | OK | OK | OK | OK | OK | OK | OK | OK
DC Bias
06362 Max 4.2 05390538 | 0.540 | 0.540 | 0.538 | 0.539 0.540 | 0.538 | 0.539 | 0.539
DC AT 25°C 0.2962 Max 8-9 0231102300231 ]0232]0.232]0232]0.231]0230|0231]0231
Resistance 0.2962 Wax 9-10 0230102300251 |0233]|0233]|0234|0233|0232)0.234]0231
0.1862 Max 7-6 0.1441014510.14410.145]10.145]0.14410.145]0.143]0.144]0.145
56 4.2 053910538 | 0.540 | 0.540 | 0.538 | 0.539| 0.540 | 0.538 | 0.539 | 0.539
. 26 8.9 0231102300251 ]0232]|0.232]0232]0.231]|0230|0231]0231
Turns Ratio 50KHzAV
26 9-10 023002300251 |0233]0233]0234|0.233]0232]0.234]0231
6 7-6 0.1441014510.144]10.145]|0.145]0.14410.145]0.143]0.144]0.145
Rematrks:
Tested by: Lei Xu Checkedby:  Gang Zhang Approved by: George Pu
Page7of 7
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Appendix 5: Transformer spec (continued)

L309/L409:

EREBERTHRAT
ROHS SHANGHAL MELXING ELECTRONICS CO.,LTD

M kg 3
SPECIFICATION SET

L Convert 14mH EP7 (4-Winding SELV)

BERLS Collective Code:
FES  Member Code: 4422 409 66401
5. KREEAET

Customer: Philips Lighting Electronics Co.,LTD

UL RECOGNIZED INSULATION SYSTEM :E332645
System designation:MX-130B Teble II

System Temperature:130°C

A ##aihInternal Approval Z P #ilCustomer Approval
%42 Signature H#fiDate 42 Signature H #fDate

%}7\12&:}{;\ D.oi?.{o‘lﬁl

Gaoyingcun 2017/10/24

Famli 2017/10/24

RS REY: € Bi1m (3L4T) pagel (dpages)

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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Appendix 5: Transformer spec (continued)

L309/L409:

Report No.: 6120041.50

Wire Layer Rerarks
Wl 3 2 AWiFAEH
JESEOR 641

” 5 VAl v w1 and W2 aifilar
w2 Z 1
G 2/0 2 1250%-1 2.0mz 2 T°3
w3 & | 5 | JRTHErOR 241 Ty The whola winding wizh Teflnr Tinhe AWG2SS
W ol 1 JEFEOR 0/1 |&&/ Closely;Ths whole winding wizh Teflon Tubes AN

winding
direction

2. L #fiMaterial Data

. i s s . e VC g o
FiMaterial TI‘I'!;’EDescert Lon #EHER Bnaterial supplier PYC BFR UL XNo.
Free Free
HE FAMATIRAT ; ; T414:
Bobbin FEUKLICHO BAKELLTE GO LTD s ! RA1429
g EPO7  AO43 GAP=0
5 ETRACHE ¥ Y
Core MIN As-8. Some® ;
AWG3SH (MFRO-C, Heavy. 155C) T3 ] . F104410
Eak Sharidarig Saint Electric Co Ltd ¥ ¥
Wire = )
TEX-E 0. 30mm 130T Furukawa Y Y E206440
y Y ISTRIAL C i
E&Tube TrRS-201, TFS,AWc23s 200C/goov | CRPAT ”OLDI"'ETE“D“W“L Oy y £156256
Bk b st i R A sl
i‘rlT V182 (—40°C-~120"C) Beijing Hystic New Material ¥ Y
’ Co Ltd.
135051 3. Omm L30C/100 = T15600
3 (Coil tape) 3M COMPANY ELECTRICAL MARKETS
fZitiTaps — N 21738
Retrta 1350F 1 5mm 130C/400< T1=600 DIV (EMD) % y BATSES
{Core tape}

I {£iR ¥ Operating temperature :

-40°C~~120°C

DATE

L Convert 14mH EP7 (4-Winding SELV)

4422 409 66401

B #Signature:

gao

MRAFREV: C

Fog (Ham)

<SS

page2 (1pages)
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Appendix 5: Transformer spec (continued)

L309/L409:

Report No.: 6120041.50

3. 3% R~FOuter Dimension
10.1&

white

A Top View)
oA ERIT. i _
Minimum allowed hole size is Z71. Imm

oot

s oenrw bupe

/  S5.0mm 3ts
glue /
- [ € mx 1308
E JL labsl on
L zach tray
[=}
+H
)

2 94+ /=0
) 4 1. N2 Circuil Diagran
o O © 3
i (ig)} o

.
|
i
a o Prei
N P

o 0 -

% Sec to core Z.8mm min,
¥ Pr to corse 0.5mm min

—

S0 5+0.05

5. B Electrical test T=25" C
mA A & HEl 52 HE3 H5Ee
Iiam Test O tion Sample I Sarple 2 Sample 3 Sample 4
L L B0KHz/ 1Vae 13. 4.5 5.5 6.1
i BIERIc (13} 2. 1€ 2.15 2.14
ELji B8 ARdc (5-5) 1.8
B BpERAe (542 1.¢
49,03
Turns ratic 50KHz /1Vac 1.0L
1.¢CC 1.02 1,00
Vu SECE100C
el 5. ORY SACAC. Sk 0.1¢ 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.71
Fri to Sec
R 1. ERY 9.10 611 9.20
2yl to (ore
. fif ‘ 3. 5KV X 0,05 005 0.05 0,06
See to Core
16. 1% R FMikMechanical test (BA7Unit:mm)
=) A 51 B
Tieq [ Samp ample 3
i SAES
B 12:7C 12.71 PASS
& 18. 7 18.80 18. 60 18. 55 PABS
D 3.22 3. 28 3. PASE

PLNE A PIK tersion lead @ -

TR SRR k=" means for the

rtant paramctor.

DATE

L Convert 14mH EP7 (4-Winding SELV)

4422 409 66401

% &Signature:

gao

Wi A4S RLV:

C

3T (34T ) paged (4pages)

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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Appendix 5: Transformer spec (continued)

L309/L409:

Report No.: 6120041.50

HHI15H &3 MX-130B

135pes in a tray

=

s .- a c
Kwhize dot an ton of
4 . o

/ Pin 3

PR ARAE

| AT F
a5 S
Z_ Width 60mn transparent tape *' Y

e TRREPIN 1\

| G-

\SMibE A/

UL label must be marked on ecach tray and remain the same style.
BRELUL PR (RF— B E NS TEr 28 82 ) fR) — Iy fR) — 2. B .

A1l prodicts in each tray must be setted in the same way PTN1

towards the same side. FAE 7 abUENPINUREN R 2, S5HEHHEF 2

& 135 M
135 pes in a tray
M6 &\, Lo R

GLrays in one box total 8104

IR ST . WN3345263135

FETAR: MX5345260004

IR AN WY1 360270160

sg3= VX 1308

UL label on box.

A1 96 0mm 1] 57

Width 60mm transparcnt tapc

2. Add UL system.

7. % Packaging
7. 1525 Outer Dimension: 360x270x160mu
7. 2 E BPack Weight: 3.7 kg 2.85
7.3 fA T B Transforner net Weight: 2.9 ¢
8. friRMark
AV ESP/0: {AIBIExpL. 1 PRE selsktoinkio ok
Ik 5% B A Vender name: ShangHai WMeiXing Electronics Co., LTD
RS Collective Code:
THSMember Code: 1122 109 66401
WENEPack Quantity: 810 pes
A Hbate: fAlfExpl. 20081128 1
14 [flWorkshop
2008/11/28
9. i FDescription of change
FH #4 WA itk e A
Date Rev No. Description of change Changed
2017/3/12 A new issued. Groyingrun
2017/6/12 B 1 Marking: Pri to corc crcepage 0. 5mm Min. -

2017/10/286 C Correct TEX-E 0.3mm 155C to TEX-E 0. 3wm 130C

DATE L Convert 14mH EP7 (4-Winding SELV)

4422 409 66401

X #Signature: ga0

MASREV: ¢

(FL4T1) paged (dpages)

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G



Appendix 5: Transformer spec (continued)

L501:

Page 61 of 64

Report No.: 6120041.50

LiEREBRTERAR

SHANGHAI MEIXING ELECTRONICS CO.,LTD

A B
SPECIFICATION

insulation)

52 Collective Code:

FFElE Member Code: 8288 000 87791

2P CHERAETARATR

UL Recognized Insulation System: E332645
System Designation: MX-130C Table III

System Temp: 130°C

L CONVERT 4.4mH EF20/6 (Z shape Version /double

Customer: Philips Lighting Electronics Co.,LTD

W #iikInternal Approval % Pk Customer Approval
¥4 Signature HH#iDate 44 Signature H#iDate
Yingcun Gao 2021/3/110

2021/3/10

WA SREV: A

#1051 ($£451) pagel(4pages)

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G
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Appendix 5: Transformer spec (continued)

Report No.: 6120041.50

1.5 ¥ E R Winding Data
B TFed Hig 3 RERTTM BT =3 Bk
Coil No. Start Finish Tumns Direction Wire Layer Remarks
{5d 1
9 11 s
5 S o ARG 2
ol pa 120mm | rube 1 20mm irrko 180°C 4 A %
M IO W10 TEH Wire tention h 5f i from
1st to 5tk of Wl ars lap. V1EE— 5|
HEOT W A, Fole »inding smeothls.
? 1 lae: 13011 11.6nm  (#4R1F 12 Gan Tape)
= 2 : 13511 12 Sam
4 5 First layer
coild Tubz 12 0mm | Tube 12 Omm TRM-F L. 32 l ending wire
Mini ey WriCTO)
P 3
v 1 )1 1. San=C. 28amT: both zide nargin tape.
coll3 8 7 16 R FoCE | ave 231 1800 1 BBvenly Epacay il
“ "ﬁ re teaticn
6 P, " iR
colld 7 Tube 12 0071n 10 sepsstocw | 4w 28 100 O | i T e O ke L R S U R T
Min(eTa) ARGZEL. Wire tentivn 115L1C3R
® 2 g Hii¥rape: 1351-1 12, 6am

Ay 138171 10,
ywr Tapes 13F1-1 17, Fau 3

Frem fxt to 5tk are nat o

Viersnd

z 6. Im
*C2i12 tub2 or wirs' to ‘tube or wime
2.4 B B gl Material Data
#{#Material iz Description A7 AR ¥ Supplier UL No.
5 EF20/6 70G33L 11PIN CTl level 0 |2 I EA1938
Bobhin Min Thk:0.71mm 130°C UL84V-0  |E | DUPONT DE NEMOURS & CO INC
CP Wire 0.6mm round (electrotin plated |51 ¢
covered steel wire) Nanjing Phoebus Materials Co.,Ltd
P EF20/6 TP4D GAP=-0.42mm*1 | XiE
Core Curie temperature=220C. TDG
o A iR At E194410
Wire ¢ MW83-C, Heavy,180°C ) SHANGDONG SAINT ELECTRIC CO LTD
FETube PTFE, TFL201, AWG28L/23L |GREAT HOLDING INDUSTRIAL CO LTD E156256
W TRWGE O 32mm 1357 GREAT LEOFLON TNDUSTRIAL CC LD E2%e
A i$Varnish BC-358 130T E317427
-‘ﬁ.aﬁ ? JOHN C DOLPH CO
145 |Solvent T-100
1351-1 12.5mm 130°C
- 3M COMPANY ELECTRICAL MARKETS DIV (EMD) E17385
e 1351-1 11.5mm 130
Tape WF2901-1.5mm E165111
CT280 5.0mm 13072 (Core) JINGJIANG YAHUA PRESSURE SENSITIVE GLUE CO LTD
CP-3002-E25 8.0mm Copper foil
Solder SnCu # i £8:02 YunNan Tin Co. Ltd
Ink 684 {1l 12 Videojet Technologies Co.,Ltd
{'= 1% ¥ Operating temperature ; -40°C~125°C
DATE L CONVERT 4.4mH EF20/6 (Z shape Version /double insulation) 8288 000 87791
A& & Signature:
fESREV: A #2m (J47) page2(4pages)

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G



Appendix 5: Transformer spec (continued)

Page 63 of 64

Report No.: 6120041.50

L501:
3.4ME R < Outer Dimension {mm)
22.5 tax |l = 60 Mex 1B

P %

!‘ — i
,: /2, Ty
o H /7 =

E -~ i 4 =

ol

wilh

wopper foil v

\\ L] e 12, 6mm 1351-1.
Euledion Luws 'y
| 30.8
4.Circuit Diagram
9 =
°3
y Wl o =
- il 4
f- 11— i =5
= 8 ]
- =z g W3° 2
- o e L] L )
11 LLF\_J—l [ i 6 7 T‘;,j
LR ERottom Vi topper foal
I B F L5 Rec aanerd 1ze:Min 0.9mn — Teflon tubc 12mm min.
5. 1S ek FlRElectrical test T=25°C (Based on 30pcs samples @ Cpk>1.33)
| g bl fotd o RAE | RME | P | BB
Item Specification | Test Condition |  Max Min  |Average 5 CTQ | CPK | CPL | CPU
£1L9-11) 4. 4mH+5% 50KHzMV 4.46 43 439 0.05 y 1.62 1.62 17T
Q >80 50KHzAV 160 145 152.43 2.59 y 1.3 113
Lk{-11) (87 short) 415uH Max 50KHzMV 346.7 3323 | 34015 4972 y 5.02 5.02
Lk(9-11) (7-6 short) 520uH Max S0KHzMV 434 3995 | 42348 9.598 y 3.35 3.35
LKk{9-11) (4-5 short) 170uH Max 50KHzAV 155 141 139.85 1.152 y 873 873
Hin B FRY9-11) 8.55 0 Max 712 7.05 7.07 0.021 y 23.03 23.03
E¥iEIERdC(4-5) 0.430 Max 038 037 0.37 0.01 y 3.46 3.48
i £HRdC(8-7) 10 Max 083 082 | 083 | 0001 y 44.96 44.96
0.75Q Max 059 053 0.54 0.016 y 444 4.44
W3=16=05 16.15 15.94 16.03 0.07 y 221 254 221
W4=10=+05 10.11 998 10.07 0.036 y 3.96 533 3.96
£y W2=34 | 0.5 34.18 34.14 34.16 0.013 y 8.45 16.25 8.45
Isat @250 3amHMin [0S 5es | o376 | 382 | 0041 y 584 | 584
- : 1dc=D454,
Isat @100°C 3.1mH Min SR 374 359 368 0.05 y 3.84 3.84
i (4.5KV@ area
Impulse rating <hift <3%) 0.2 01 0.15 0.051 ¥ 186 186
it EUP S0Hz/1 sec =
\;\n-wz 5.0KVac Prhey 047 016 | 0.164 | 0.005 y 22.87 2287
I RKUP S0Hz/ sec
0.09 008
PP o] 2.64KVac il 0.084 | 0.005 y | 2831 28.31
it IR (VWAANZ-BE ) B0Hzf sec 0.09 0.08
UP (WiM2-core) 2.0KVac 10.5mA . . 0.085 0.005 y 27.28 27.28
6. W R < fliMechanical test (¥fizUnit:mm)
GH HlfE RAH SN IS trol &
ltem Specification Max Min Average [s] & grK CRL S
A MAX 22.5 21.65 21.35 21.55 0.14 Y. 3.8 3.8
B MAX 15.0 14.5 14.35 14.4 0.0438 Y 4.12 4.12
C MAX 27.0 26.4 25.94 26.17 0.14 Y 1.98 1.98
D 3.2540.25 3.36 3.18 3.28 Q.06 Y 1.3 1.66 1.35
PIN{z #5PIN tension load : = 2.0 Kg

i oo iE 2 # The mark™ means for the important parameter.

DATE |L CONVERT 4.4mH EF20/6 (Z shape Version /double insulation) 8288 000 87791
&4 Signature:
PRASREV: A FIF (JL47) page3(dpages)
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Appendix 5: Transformer spec (continued)

L501:

Report No.: 6120041.50

@ 120 R

120 pcsin atray

s/W 5 #&, %
5  trays in one box total

600 &
600 pcs

s MX3345274120

FHE MX5345260004

Fii g MX1360270170

T A60un BT SR

Width 60mm transparent tape
/ =) m:—lauc‘
SR |
Hark
7.3 Packaging
7.14 R ~FOuter Dimension: 360x270x170mm
7.271% & &Pack Weight: 88 kg ( 13 glpcs)
8. 47 AMark
iT 5 P/O: {1 Expl.:PBF-=+=s=r=r=r_=*=
{it & $ fsVender name: ShangHai MeiXing Electronics Co.,LTD
%/ 5 Collective Code: 0
F#}5Member Code: 8288 000 87791
‘Bl4& 4 & Pack Quantity: 600 pes
45 HiDate: | imExpl. 20081128-1
1% JaWorkshop
2008/11/28
9.f&3ic FDescription of change
EE] AT fasiid st fEELA
|__Date | RevNo Description of change Changed |
2021/3/10 A 1. Following 4422 409 60752 Rev A. Gaoyingeun
DATE | L CONVERT 4.4mH EF20/6 (Z shape Version /double insulation) 8288 000 87791

&4 Signature:

W A&SREV: A

AT (FL4T) page4 (4pages)

END

TRF No. IEC61347_2_13G



